

Netcong School District 26 College Road Netcong, New Jersey 07857

WORK SESSION MEETING November 11, 2014 7:30 PM.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER

A. FLAG SALUTE

B. OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ACT PROCLAMATION

The New Jersey Open Public Meeting Law was enacted to ensure the right of the public to have advance notice of and to attend the meetings of public bodies at which any business affecting their interest is discussed or acted upon. In accordance with the provisions of the Act the Board of Education of the Netcong School District in the County of Morris has caused notice of this meeting to be published by having the date, time and place thereof posted. The notice was mailed to the Daily Record and those persons or entities requesting notification, and filed with the municipal clerk of the Borough of Netcong.

C. MISSION STATEMENT

Netcong, a tradition to nurture, inspire, empower, and achieve by all, for all.

D. **BOARD GOALS for 2014-2015**

- Comprehensive review and update of the district policy manual.
- Continue to monitor and approve curriculum updates and systems of assessment.
- Review Board operations to improve Board performance.

E. DISTRICT GOAL for 2014-2015

 Implement the action plans identified in the Netcong School District's Strategic Plan with a 2014/15 timeline under the goal areas of Student Achievement & Technology, School and Community, and Finance and Facilities.

II.	ROLL CALL		
	Mrs. Callahan	Mrs. Santana	
	Mr. Coladarci	Mr. Stevens	
	Mr. McQueeney	Ms. Suflay	
	Mr. Morton	Mrs. Dalesandro	
	Mrs. Popelka	·	

III. BOARD CORRESPONDENCE AND MINUTES

Correspondence

Moved by:		Second	ded by:					
BE IT RESOLVE	D, the co	mmunica	ations menti	oned be liste	d in the mir	nutes and a	ction be tal	ken as noted.
Sende	Sender			ct	Referred to			
Rachelle S	imons	Resignation		Mr. Pio	Netcong Board of Education Mr. Pio Pennisi, Interim Superintendent Gina Cinotti, Principal Kathleen Walsh, Elementary Supervisor			
Voice Vote Ayes: Nays: Approval of Board Minutes					ys:		Abstention	s:
Moved by:				Seconde	ed by:			
BE IT RESOLVED, that the minutes of t								
October 21, 2014			2014 Work	114 Work Session Minutes				
October 21, 2014				14 Executive Session Minutes				
Roll Call:								
				Mas Danalla	Mrs. Santana	Mr. Stevens	Ms. Suflay	Mrs. Dalassadas
Mrs. Callahan Mr. Cola	darci Mr.	McQueeney	Mr. Morton	Mrs. Popelka	wirs. Santana	IVII. Stevens	IVIS. Sullay	Mrs. Dalesandro

IV. PRESIDENT'S COMMENTS.

V. <u>INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT'S COMMENTS</u>

1. Fire Drill/Security Report:

	DRILL	DATE/TIME	EVACUATION/ DURATION
Netcong Public School	Lock-down Drill	10/22/14 / 1:40 pm	10 Minutes

- 2014-2015 Progress Targets Action Plan

VI. SCHOOL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR'S COMMENTS

- Facilities Usage Form

VII. PE	TITIONS A	AND REQU	ESTS OF	THE PUBL	.IC			
Open to t	ne Public:	Time:						
Mo	ved by:				Seconded	by:		
Voi	ce Vote	Ayes:		Na	ays:		Abstentions:	
the individu	ıal address	ress the Boa the Board, g on shall be li	iving name	and address	s, and asks t	hat all rema	rks be direc	
principle of matters. If a matter	keeping the concerning	emind all atte e public com the staff of the le Interim Su	pletely informulate in the Netcong	med, by poli Public Scho	cy it cannot ol is of inter	allow public	discussion rn, the matt	of personnel er
Close to t	ne Public:	Time:						
Mo	ved by:				Seconded	by:		
Voi	ce Vote	Ayes: _		Na	ays:		Abstentions:	
IX. CO	MMITTEE	REPORTS						
		CE/POLICY	•	Joe C Patric	dette Dales oladarci, Mo k McQueen en Suflay, M	ember ey, Membe	•	
Moved by:				Second	ed by:			
BE	IT RESOLV	/ED that res	olution numl	ber 1 be add	opted as pre	sented:		
	Interim Sup Elevator, In	OLVED that erintendent, c. for the 20	hereby app	roves the m	aintenance	agreement v	with Morris (
Ro	II Call:							
Mrs. Callahan	Mr. Coladarci	Mr. McQueeney	Mr. Morton	Mrs. Popelka	Mrs. Santana	Mr. Stevens	Ms. Suflay	Mrs. Dalesandro

Bill Stevens, Member Marianne Callahan, Member Bernadette Dalesandro, Member Moved by: _____ Seconded by: _____ **BE IT RESOLVED** that resolution numbers 1-4 be adopted as presented: 1. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Netcong Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Interim Superintendent, hereby approves the following Professional Development: NAME EVENT LOCATION DATES COST Nicole Sylvester Non Public- IDEA Funding Workshop Parsippany, NJ November 18, 2014 Mileage 2. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Netcong Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Interim Superintendent, hereby approves the resignation of Rachelle Simons, Speech-Language Pathologist, as of December 19, 2014 or earlier if a replacement is found. 3. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Netcong Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Interim Superintendent, hereby approves the modified job description of the Assistant Business Administrator/Board Secretary. 4. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Netcong Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Interim Superintendent, hereby approves Nicole Sylvester as the following for the 2014-2015 school year: 1) Right-To-Know Coordinator 2) Affirmative Action Officer 3) Facilities Manager 4) School Safety Officer 5) Indoor Air Quality Officer 6) Integrated Pest Management Officer Roll Call: Ms. Suflay Mr. Coladarci Mr. McQueeney Mr. Morton Mrs. Popelka Mrs. Callahan Mrs. Santana Mr. Stevens Mrs. Dalesandro C. FACILITIES/OPERATIONS -Joe Coladarci, Chairperson Lynn Popelka, Member Jennifer Santana, Member Bernadette Dalesandro, Member Moved by: _____ Seconded by:

Colleen Suflay, Chairperson

BE IT RESOLVED that resolution number 1 be adopted as presented:

B. PERSONNEL-

1. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Netcong Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Interim Superintendent, hereby approves Facilities usage by the Netcong PTA as follows:

DATE	LOCATION	HOURS
Sat., May 16, 2015	Gymnasium	9:00 am – 10:00 pm

Roll Call:

Mrs. Callahan	Mr. Coladarci	Mr. McQueeney	Mr. Morton	Mrs. Popelka	Mrs. Santana	Mr. Stevens	Ms. Suflay	Mrs. Dalesandro

D. CURRICULUM/INSTRUCTION- Patrick McQueeney, Chairperson
Marianne Callahan, Member
Todd Morton, Member
Bernadette Dalesandro, Member

None at this time.

X. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>

XI. PETITIONS AF	ND REQUEST:	S OF THE PUBLIC	
Open to the Public:	Time:		
Moved by:		Seconded by:	
Voice Vote	Ayes:	Nays:	Abstentions:
that the individual addre	ess the Board, gi	ord with any questions, comments or iving name and address, and asks the nited to thirty minutes with a five-min	nat all remarks be directed to
principle of keeping the matters. If a matter cor	public complete scerning the staff	es at its meeting that while it subscri ly informed, by policy it cannot allow f of the Netcong Public School is of i ntendent or the Board of Education,	public discussion of personnel nterest or concern, the matter
Close to the Public:	Time:		
Moved by:		Seconded by:	
Voice Vote	Ayes:	Nays:	Abstentions:
XII. <u>EXECUTIVE S</u>	ESSION		
Motion by:		Seconded by:	Time:

<u>RESOLVED</u>, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4:13 and 10:4-12 that the Netcong Board of Education hold a closed Executive Session regarding one or more of the following: legal matters, negotiations, personnel issues, individual student matters, and matters which are attorney-client privileged. It is expected that the discussion undertaken in this closed session can be made public at the time official action is taken.

EXECUTIVE SESSI	ON – A motion is requested to come out	t of executive session.
Motion by:	Seconded by:	Time:
XIII. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u> –	A motion is requested to adjourn	
Motion by:	Seconded by:	Time: